
  

 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
To: Councillors Galvin (Chair), Burton, Fraser, Horton, 

Jeffries, King, Potter, Runciman (Vice-Chair) and 
Steward 
 

Date: Monday, 23 June 2014 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the Minutes of the last meeting of the 
Committee held on 12 May 2014. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Friday 20 June 2014.  Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. 



 

 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio 
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission.  The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound recorded, this will be 
uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting should 
contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  
It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_we
bcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 

4. Attendance of Deputy Leader  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

The Deputy Leader will attend the meeting to speak to the 
Committee on her priorities and challenges for the forthcoming 
year.  
 

5. Supporting Elderly People - Briefing On Key Issues for 
Potential Corporate Review  (Pages 17 - 30) 
 

This report presents a briefing paper on the key issues Members 
may wish to consider for developing the ‘Supporting Elderly People’ 
as a potential theme for corporate scrutiny review taking into 
account the responsibilities of the whole scrutiny function. This 
follows interest expressed at the annual work planning event in 
May in the development of a theme around supporting elderly 
people. 

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings


 

6. Request for Change of Scrutiny Committee Terms of 
Reference  (Pages 31 - 46) 
 

This report advises Members of a suggestion and request from the 
Chairs of two Scrutiny Committees to amend their terms of 
reference slightly to redress the balance of work between these 
Committees. The report also seeks comments on a proposal for an 
inherent way of working which is outcome based, to enable scrutiny 
to measure its success in terms of review recommendations.    
 

7. Work Plan 2014/15  (Pages 47 - 48) 
 

To consider the Committee’s work plan for 2014/15 including a 
verbal update on the Equalities Scrutiny Review. 
 

8. Any Other Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent. 
 
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552061  

 E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 



 

 
 

 
 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate and Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

Date 12 May 2014 

Present 
 
 
 
 
In attendance 

Councillors Galvin (Chair), Fraser, Jeffries, 
King, McIlveen, Potter, Runciman (Vice-
Chair), Steward and Burton (Sub for 
Councillor Horton) 
 
Councillors Cuthbertson and Richardson 

Apologies Councillor Horton 
 

 
Part A - Matters Dealt  With Under Delegated Powers 

 
56. Declarations Of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests not included on the register of interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interest which 
they might have in respect of the business on the agenda. No 
additional interests were declared. 
 

57. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of meetings of the 

Committee held on 7 and 17 April 2014 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as correct 
records. 

 
58. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

59. Update on Implementation of Recommendations From 
Previously Completed Scrutiny Reviews  
 
Consideration was given to a report which provided Members 
with a further update on the implementation of the 
recommendations arising from the following, previously 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



completed scrutiny reviews which fell within the remit of the 
Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee. 
 
Staff Sickness Absence Management Scrutiny Review 
 
Members went through the recommendati
[...]
ent as a possible scrutiny topic. 
 
Officers confirmed that the Procurement and Commissioning 
Strategy set out the authorities commitment to use procurement 
spend to support the local economy. Examples were provided of 
the range of engagement mechanisms used and recent activity 
undertaken to support the local economy. It was noted that a 
Best Practice Guide was being prepared for Directorates, 
together with clear guidance to ensure that Officers kept within 
European Union and financial regulations. 
 
Members raised a number of points to which Officers provided 
the following information: 

  Whilst national companies were often cheaper, local 
companies could provide innovative solutions and other 
benefits for the city 

  Purchases were made from the Yorkshire Purchasing 
Organisation however this was on a case by case basis 
and if best value for money was received 

  Clarification would be sought regarding the reference in 
paragraph 5, of the report, that 50% of Council spend was 
with companies with billing addresses within the local 
area 

  Confirmation that, although the procurement team only 
had involvement in approx. 18% of the Council’s total 
spend, that not all procurement activity was complicated 
and required additional expertise 

 That a rolling programme was underway to provide 
category management plans to ensure consistency 
across the organisation  

 Themed Bidder Day’s were arranged e.g. a Council House 
Building Programme event 
 

Page 3



Following further discussion Members thanked the report 
authors for their comprehensive report and additional 
information provided.   
 
Resolved: That the report be received and noted. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that there is effective scrutiny of the 

development of the commercial procurement and 
commissioning activity within the Council. 

 
61. Workplan 2013/14  

 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan for the 
2013/14 municipal year. 
 
It was noted that consideration would be given to the following 
topics at the Scrutiny Committee’s work planning event on 14 
May 2014: 

 Procurement activities of health and voluntary services 
and their relationships to assist with their preventative 
works. 

 How best to create a change in culture following the 
revised policy and change to working practices had been 
embedded throughout the organisation.  

 
The Chair suggested a review around the Corporate 
Management Team involvement in scrutiny. Other Members felt 
that an informal discussion might be more appropriate. 
 
Members also referred to the review of the Constitution, being 
overseen by the Audit and Governance Committee, part of 
which would be examining the barriers to and improvements in 
scrutiny. 
 
Further to consideration of the earlier report on Procurement, 
Members expressed concerns at the reference to the 
commercial procurement team’s involvement in around only 
18% of the Council’s total spend. Members therefore suggested 
consideration could be given to how the Committee could add 
value to procurement activity.  
 
Following further discussion it was 
 
Resolved:     i) That the Committee’s work plan for 2013/14 

be received and noted. 

Page 4



 
                     ii) That further information be provided in relation 

to the following possible scrutiny topics:  

 input into procurement activity around 
health and voluntary services  

 82% of procurement activity in which the 
team was not involved 1. 
 

Reason: To provide an overview of the Committee’s work for 
the 2013/14 municipal year and to inform possible 
future reviews. 

 
Action Required  
1. Provide additional information in relation to these 
possible future scrutiny topics.   

 
 
TC  

 
Part B - Matters Referred To Council 

 
62. Draft Annual Scrutiny Report 2013-14  

 
Consideration was given to the draft Annual Scrutiny Report 
which summarised the work of the five Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees, in the period June 2013 to date. It was noted that 
the report would be presented to Council in July 2014. 
 
Arising from discussion of work undertaken during the year, the 
Chair confirmed that the final report arising from the corporate 
Night-Time Economy review (NTE) had recently received a very 
favourable response from Cabinet. Members had also 
expressed their thanks to all concerned and, in particular, the 
Scrutiny Officers. 
 
Members highlighted the importance of following up the 
recommendations of the NTE review and the need to ensure the 
correct remit and focus for any future reviews. 
 
Following further discussion it was 
 
Recommended: That the Annual Scrutiny Report for the period 

June 2013 to May 2014 be approved for 
submission to Council in July 2014, subject to 
inclusion of information in relation to the Loans 
and Grants Scrutiny Review. 1. 

 

Page 5



Reason: To enable the report to be presented to Full 
Council, in line with Constitutional 
requirements. 

 
 
Action Required  
1. Refer to Council   
 
 

 
JP  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.40 pm and finished at 6.55 pm]. 

Page 6



Cllr TSL CDES Report 05/2014 
 

Deputy Leader Report on Civic, Democracy, Electoral & Legal 

Services– May 2014 

 
Civic  
 
Mansion House Heritage Lottery Fund - The Council named De Matos Ryan 
as the architects for the next stage of the restoration programme of the 
Mansion House, funded by the Heritage Lottery Fund. The architects are 
leading a team of professionals including conservation, mechanical and 
electrical engineering specialists along with exhibition and interpretation 
designers.  
 
The four main areas of the ‘Opening Doors’ project involve restoring the 18th 
century kitchens; improving displays, conservation and access to the civic 
collection of gold and silver ware; developing an integrated environmental and 
conservation plan for the structure; and preparing an oral history project, 
involving people past and present w
[...]
social behaviour 
matters and this is a service which the team provides not only to the Council 
but also Housing Associations including Tees Valley, Yorkshire and Places for 
People. The new anti social behaviour hub may well see an increase in the 
demand for this service. 
 
The commercial team was only established within the last four years and has 
proved its worth by the fact that the Council has consistently had far lower bills 
for external legal advice over this period as compared with previous years. The 
in house team supports the delivery of many of the Council’s major projects 
including the recent establishment of the libraries and social care social 
enterprises and the replacement of the Elderly Persons Homes. 
 
Challenges for the Legal team in coming years will be ones of capacity as 
workloads increase as a result of the changes to service delivery, the rise of 
residents reporting concerns and an increase in planning applications as the 
‘market’ recovers. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

23 June 2014 

Report of the Assistant Director Governance & ICT 
 

Supporting Elderly People – Briefing On Key Issues for Potential 
Corporate Review 

Summary 

1. This report presents a briefing paper on the key issues Members may 
wish to consider for developing the ‘Supporting Elderly People’ as a 
potential theme for corporate scrutiny review taking into account the 
responsibilities of the whole scrutiny function.  

Background 

2. At the annual work planning event in early May 2014, Members  
considered and expressed interest in developing a theme around 
supporting elderly people worthy of ‘corporate review’, in terms of its 
connection to one of the key priorities within York’s Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy 2013-16. 

York’s Health & Wellbeing Strategy 2013-16 
  

3. It is recognised that Health and Wellbeing is about more than illness and 
treatment. It is about being well physically, mentally and socially, feeling 
good and being able to do the things we need to do to live a healthy and 
fulfilled life (based on the World Health Organisation’s definition of 
health). Many factors affect our health and wellbeing, including: where 
we live, our housing, the local economy, our income, the environment, 
our relationship with the local community and the lifestyle choices we 
make. 

 
4. Local authorities throughout the country have been developing Health 

and Wellbeing Strategies. York’s Health & Wellbeing Strategy 2013-16 is 
based on an understanding of the needs in York that emerged from the 
‘Health and Wellbeing in York, Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2012’ 
(JSNA). 

Page 17 Agenda Item 5



 

5. The four key points arising from the JSNA were: 
 

• Our population is ageing and will place increasing demands on health 
and social care services  

• Health and wellbeing inequalities exist in the city and must be tackled  
• We need to know more about the mental health needs of our 

population  
• The importance of intervening early and give children and young 

people the best possible start in life  
 
6. With those points in mind, York’s Strategy set out the following five 

priorities for improving residents’ health and wellbeing: 
 

1.  Making York a great place for older people to live  

2.  Reducing health inequalities  

3. Improving mental health and intervening early  

4.  Enabling all children and young people to have the best start in life  

5.  Creating a financially sustainable local health and wellbeing system  
 
7. The suggested corporate scrutiny review on Elderly People will support 

the first priority above.  The relevant extract from York’s Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy detailing the planned approach for this priority is 
shown at Annex A. 

 
8. Furthermore, as part of a recent refresh of the JSNA, it was agreed that 

a number of in depth studies would be carried out, one of which was to 
be on the frail and the elderly.  The findings from this study will be known 
by August 2014 and these may well highlight specific issues related to 
the elderly, worthy of scrutiny review. 

 
Adopting a Focus for each Review 

9. In the event that a decision is taken to proceed with this corporate 
theme, this Committee will need to instruct the four Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees to identify a suitable review remit, in line with their individual 
terms of reference.  Below are a number of suggested areas for possible 
review.  However the study referred to in the paragraph above may well 
identify other ongoing issues suitable for scrutiny review: 

Community Safety: Addressing Loneliness & Social Isolation – to 
develop the capacity of communities to identify 
ideas and solutions. 
 

Page 18



 

Economic & City 
Development: 

i) Access to social support through transport 
and technology – to ensure the needs of 
older people are considered in decisions 
about planning and the city’s infrastructure 
 

ii)  Ensuring that economic growth in the city 
benefits elderly people - there is already 
some work to connect older people to jobs 
through skills/training, but more could be 
done to ensure that older people benefit 
from and are able to make a contribution to 
growth, not least with the forthcoming 
changes to pension age. There’s a really 
positive angle to this too – elderly people 
need to be valued as active contributors to 
the economic life of the city. 

 

Health: Reducing admissions to hospital - identifying a 
suitable community-based approach for 
managing long-term conditions to enable 
people to live independently for longer. 
 

Learning & Culture: i) Supporting and encouraging Physical Activity 
including exercise, social activity and/or 
volunteering. 
 

ii)  Improving Intergenerational Interaction – 
Increasing opportunities for older people & 
young people to come together to help tackle 
loneliness and social isolation and reduce 
stereotypes
[...]
 health and wellbeing system’ as this requires whole system change to achieve it. The 
Health and Wellbeing Board will delegate work to task groups to support the delivery of this, 
for example, to finance officers and commissioners across health and wellbeing organisations 
to increase understanding of commissioning arrangements and identify opportunities for joint 
commissioning. In April 2013 a detailed work plan to help the Health and Wellbeing achieve the 
principles within this priority will be prepared.  
 

Page 30



                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            

 

  

 

   

 

Corporate & Scrutiny Management Committee 23 June 2014 
Report of the Assistant Director Governance & ICT 
 
 
Request for Change of Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. This report advises Members of a suggestion and request from the 
Chairs of two Scrutiny Committees to amend their terms of reference 
slightly to redress the balance of work between these Committees. The 
report also seeks comments on a proposal for an inherent way of 
working which is outcome based, to enable scrutiny to measure its 
success in terms of review recommendations.    

Background  

2.     In 2009, the Council undertook a full scale review of the scrutiny 
function, including the way it operated and the Committees and their 
remit areas. The current operational remits for Committees were set and 
agreed by Council at that time.  Those remits were originally set to reflect 
the ‘cross-directorate’ structure in place at that time and to provide 
maximum flexibility for working, at that time, with the Local Strategic 
Partnership and other partners.  Since then the Council has restructured 

[...]
e 

Economic & City 
Development 

6 36 

Health 4 100 

Learning & Culture 6 48 

Community Safety 1 58 

 
 
6. Whilst there are various reasons for this lower average, it is suggested 

that a slight shift in focus between the remits ECDOSC and Community 
Safety might help to give a wider area to Community Safety to focus 
upon and would help make the remit of ECDOSC more manageable.  

 
7. This Committee is therefore asked to consider moving the housing 

landlord and stock portfolio from ECDOSC to Community Safety, whilst 
leaving EDCOSC with the housing strategy elements under the Local 
Plan.  In effect this means that the ‘Housing Landlord & Housing 
General’ service areas would be specifically added to Community 
Safety’s area of work. 

Page 32



 
  
8. ‘Success Matrix’ (or evidence and outcome based) Approach to Scrutiny 
 Councillor Semlyen is requesting this Committee consider supporting this 

approach to the way the Council undertakes scrutiny reviews, so that 
scrutiny ensures its recommendations are evidence and outcome based, 
as well as measurable.  Through this approach, strengthen its ability to 
challenge the Council and its partners to be better or to be the best they 
can be.  

 
9. The Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS)1 promotes the development of and 

improvements to the practice of public scrutiny and accountability within 
government and public services, including standards of professional 
practice.  CfPS good practice guides recommend the following as basic 
principles of delivering effective scrutiny recommendations:  

 

• they should be evidence based, specific and realistic; 
• they should have a clear focus on outcomes ‘on the ground’; 
• they should focus on delivering a measurable change in service, e.g. 

a reduction in instances of anti-social behaviour or rent arrears; 
• they should be used to establish a value in ‘return’ on scrutiny effort; 
• they should recognise cost implications; 
• they should, wherever possible,
[...]
sociated with the recommendations in this 
report by either making a simple adjustment to remits, nor by seeking 
endorsement to the cultural approach to scrutiny outlined in paragraphs 
8 to 13 above.  

 Recommendations 

21. Members are asked to consider: 
 

(i) Recommending to Council the slight change in the remits of 
Economic & City Development and Community Safety Committees 
to redress the balance of responsibilities between the two; and 

 
(ii) Endorsing the cultural approach towards evidence and outcome 

based scrutiny reviews outlined in paragraphs 8-11 above; 
 

(iii) Whether it would be timely to undertake further work to investigate 
alternative approaches and tools to ensure the Council achieves 
the best value and potential outcomes through scrutiny   

 
Reason:   To enable the work of Scrutiny Committees to progress 

efficiently and deliver effective outcomes 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel 
Head of Civic & 
Democratic Services 
Tel No.01904 551030 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director  - Governance  & ICT 
 
 

Page 35



Report Approved  Date 
12 June 2014 

 

Wards Affected:   All  

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: N/A 
 
Annexes: 
 
Annex A – Developing a New Tool for Measuring the impact of Scrutiny 
 
 

Page 36



Annex A 

Developing a New Tool for Measuring the impact of Scrutiny 
 
Overview and scrutiny activity typically produces recommendations about 
subjects reviewed, but practitioners have not always focused on measuring 
their impact.  The idea of looking at what is the impact of  overview and 
scrutiny is challenging – identifying what is its ‘rate of return’ on the 
investment made – is one that has been met with enthusiasm as a way to 
develop best practice. 
 
In the spring of 2011, a small team of Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) 
Expert Advisers, and CfPS staff considered how concepts of ‘rate of return’ 
on investme
[...]
15 @ 
5pm 

1.  Second Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
2. Bi-annual Workforce Strategy 2012-15 Monitoring Report 
3. Scrutiny Support Budget Monitoring Report  
4. Workplan 2014/15 inc. verbal updates on any ongoing reviews 

9 March 2015 
@ 5pm 

1.  Equalities Review – Update on Implementation of Recommendations 
2.  Draft Workplan for 2015/16 & Discussion re Possible Scrutiny Topics for coming Municipal Year 

& Possible Scrutiny Work Planning Annual Event 
3.  Workplan 2014/15 inc. Verbal update on any ongoing reviews 

6 April 2015 @ 
5pm 

1.  Attendance of Deputy Leader – End of Year Update 
2.  Attendance of  Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance & Customer Services– End of Year 

Update  
3.  Third Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
4.  Workplan 2014/15 & Verbal update on any ongoing reviews 

 
 
 

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Attendance of Deputy Leader
	5 Supporting Elderly People - Briefing On Key Issues for Potential Corporate Review
	Annex A Health & Wellbeing Strategy Extract

	6 Request for Change of Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference
	Annex A
	Appendix 1 Example Impact Statement
	Appendix 2 Example Impact Scoring Matrix

	7 Work Plan 2014/15





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate and Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

Date 23 June 2014 

Present 
 
 
 
In attendance 

Councillors Galvin (Chair), Burton, Fraser, 
Horton, Jeffries, Potter, Runciman (Vice-
Chair) and Steward 
 
Councillor Simpson-Laing (agenda items 1 to 
4) 
Councillor Semlyen (agenda item 6) 

Apologies Councillor  King 

 
Part A - Matters Dealt  With Under Delegated Powers 

 
1. Declarations Of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests not included on the register of interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interest which 
they might have in respect of the business on the agenda. No 
additional interests were declared. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 12 May 2014 be approved 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
3. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

4. Attendance Of Deputy Leader  
 
The Deputy Leader presented her report on her priorities and 
challenges for the forthcoming year. 
 
Members raised a number of points to which the Deputy Leader 
provided the following information: 



 

 The possibility of using palantypists to enable meetings to 
be streamed with captioning had been explored.  
However, there were a number of reasons why this would 
not be possible.  

 Details were given of the consultation that had taken place 
in respect of the restoration programme for the Mansion 
House.  The Deputy Leader was asked to consider further 
ways in which accessibility could be improved, including 
improving the position of the doorbell and improving the 
stair lift in the Guildhall.  It was noted that, although not 
within the Deputy Leader’s portfolio, the situation in 
respect of the stair lift would be considered as part of the 
Guildhall Project. 

 Members stressed the importance of ensuring that, during 
the closure of the Mansion House, everything possible 
was done to maintain civic dignity, including the use of 
alternative venues as appropriate. 

 In response to questions as to whether more could be 
done to engage Members in training and development, 
details were given of the planned training opportunities for 
this municipal year.  In conjunction with the Workforce 
Development Unit, consideration was also being given to 
the synergies between Member training and officer 
training to identify further training opportunities.  The 
development of E-Learning opportunities was also an area 
which could be further explored.   

 Referring to the ongoing review of the Council’s 
Constitution, Members stressed the importance of 
ensuring that, as part of the process, the proposed 
changes were considered by the Audit and Governance 
Committee. 

 
The Cabinet Member was thanked for her report and 
attendance at the meeting.  
 
Resolved: That the Deputy Leader’s report be received 

and noted. 
 
Reason: To update the Committee on ongoing work in 

this area and provide scrutiny of the portfolio.  

 
 
 



5. Supporting Elderly People - Briefing On Key Issues For 
Potential Corporate Review  
 
Consideration was given to a report which presented a briefing 
paper on the key issues for consideration by Members in 
developing ‘Supporting Elderly People’ as a potential theme for 
a corporate scrutiny review. Development of this theme had 
arisen from the annual work planning event held in May. 
 
It was noted that, arising from York’s Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2013-16 and the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
2012 (JSNA), a scrutiny review on elderly people would support 
the first priority of the Assessment.  Following a refresh of the 
JSNA a number of in depth studies were to be carried out, one 
of which would relate to the frail and elderly and this review may 
highlight any issues worthy for scrutiny review. 
 
In line with their individual terms of reference a number of 
suggested areas for possible review had been set out for the 
four Overview and Scrutiny Committees in the report. 
 
The Chair asked if Lead Officers had been asked for their input 
regarding the proposed corporate review.  He was informed that 
the Lead Officers had been asked to contribute although it was 
not clear if all had responded.   
 
Some Members expressed concern regarding the use of the 
word “elderly” and stated that this should be replaced with “older 
people”.  
 
Discussion took place regarding potential remits.  Whilst it was 
agreed that it was for the committees themselves to determine 
their choice of topic, Members suggested that work regarding 
preventative or early intervention would be useful. Other 
suggestions included housing for older people, social isolation 
and perceptions of security/fear of crime. 
 
Resolved: That a corporate scrutiny review be carried out on 

“Supporting Older People” and all Scrutiny 
Committees be asked to consider their suggested 
remits and undertake their reviews for report back to 
this Committee. 

 
Reason: In order to ensure effective scrutiny of key Council 

priorities. 



6. Request For Change Of Scrutiny Committee Terms Of 
Reference  
 
[See also Part B minute] 
 
Members considered a report which advised of requests made 
to amend the terms of reference of two Scrutiny Committees in 
order to address the balance of work between the Committees.  
Members’ comments were also requested on a proposal for an 
inherent way of scrutiny working which was outcome based to 
enable the success of review recommendations to be more 
easily measured.    
 
Proposed Change to Remits 
 
Members considered the request to move the housing landlord 
and stock portfolio from the Economic and City Development 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (ECDOSC) to the Community 
Safety Overview and Scrutiny Committee, whilst leaving 
ECDOSC with the housing strategy elements under the Local 
Plan.  Members expressed their support for the request and 
commented that, as part of the wider ongoing review of scrutiny, 
consideration should be given to ensuring the name of the 
committee reflected its broader remit. 
 
“Success Matrix” (or evidence and outcome based) Approach to 
Scrutiny 
 
Councillor Semlyen had been invited to attend the meeting and 
gave details of her proposed approach to the way Council might 
wish to undertake its scrutiny reviews, so that it ensured that its 
recommendations were evidence and outcome based, as well 
as measurable.   
 
Officers drew Members’ attention to the Centre for Public 
Scrutiny’s recommendations of good practice for delivering 
effective scrutiny recommendations, as outlined in paragraph 9 
of the report. These guidelines were broadly in line with 
Councillor Semlyen’s aims. 
 
Members expressed their support for ensuring that measurable 
and evidence based targets were set, but felt it was important to 
recognise that some recommendations from scrutiny reviews 
would take time to embed and that the focus should not always 
be on short-term outcomes.  Members also commented on 



other ways in which scrutiny could be developed, including 
giving consideration as to whether the choice of scrutiny topics 
could be better linked to the corporate performance of the 
Council and encouraging Members to play a greater role in 
research.   It was suggested that discussion take place with the 
Chairs and Vice-Chairs of scrutiny committees regarding these 
matters.  It was also noted that the review of the Constitution 
would also consider issues in respect of scrutiny. 
 
Resolved: That the cultural approach towards evidence and 

outcome based scrutiny reviews, outlined in 
paragraphs 8-11 of the report, be endorsed subject 
to any change being made in scrutiny procedure 
rules being considered by the Audit and Governance 
Committee. 

 
Reason: To enable the work of Scrutiny Committees to 

progress efficiently and deliver effective outcomes. 
 

7. Work Plan 2014/15  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan for the 
2014/15 municipal year. 
 
Resolved: That the Committee’s work plan for 2013/14 be 

received and noted. 
 
Reason: To assist in the formulation of the Committee’s work 

plan for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 

Part B - Matters Referred To Council 
 

8. Request For Change Of Scrutiny Committee Terms Of 
Reference  
 
[See also Part A minute] 
 
Further to Minute No. 6 above, under which Members 
considered a report seeking advice on amending the terms of 
reference of two Scrutiny Committees, Members discussed the 
benefits of these slight revisions whilst awaiting the outcome of 
the wider ongoing scrutiny review. It was then   
 
Recommended: That Council approve the slight change to the 

remits of Economic and City Development and 



Community Safety Committees, as detailed in 
paragraph 7 of the report, to redress the 
balance of responsibilities between the two. 

 
Reason: To enable the work of Scrutiny Committees to 

progress efficiently and deliver effective 
outcomes. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J.Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.10 pm]. 


